RESOLUTION NO. 2011 - 083

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE USE OF THE ROLLING OAKS PASSIVE PARK AS A POST-STORM TRIAGE FOR LARGE ANIMALS, IN THE EVENT OF A DISASTER, TO FACILITATE EMERGENCY RECOVERY OPERATIONS; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR, AND TOWN ATTORNEY TO EXECUTE ANY ALL MATERIALS NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THE INTENT OF THIS RESOLUTION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- **WHEREAS**, the Town of Southwest Ranches (the "Town") received a letter from Broward County (the "County") seeking the use of the Rolling Oaks Passive Park as a post-storm triage facility for large animals in the event of a disaster; and
- **WHEREAS,** Rolling Oaks Passive Park is listed in the County's Standard Operating Procedure ESF #17 as a post-storm triage for large animals facility along with C.B. Smith Park, Plantation Heritage Park, and Tradewinds County Park; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Town deems it to be in the best interest of the community to continue to allow the Rolling Oaks Passive Park to be utilized as a post-storm triage facility for large animals in the event of a disaster.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:
- **Section 1.** The above-referenced recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.
- <u>Section 2.</u> The Town Council hereby approves the use of the Rolling Oaks Passive Park as a post-storm triage facility for large animals.
- <u>Section 3.</u> The Town Council hereby authorizes the Mayor, Town Administrator and Town Attorney to execute any and all documents which may be deemed necessary and proper to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.
- **Section 4.** This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this 4^{th} day of August, 2011, on a motion by Council Member Breitkreuz, seconded by Council Member McKay.

Nelson Fisikelli Breitkreuz Jablonski McKay

Ayes Nays Absent **Abstaining**

Jeff Nelson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Erika Gonzalez-Santamaria, CMC, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

Keith M. Poliakoff, Town Attorney